No.	
110.	

AN ORDINANCE

TO UPDATE THE GREENVILLE COUNTY SIGN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE REGULATION OF SIGNS AND SIGN STRUCTURES IN THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF GREENVILLE COUNTY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Council of Greenville County, South Carolina:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Sign Regulations.</u> Greenville County Council hereby adopts the sign regulations attached hereto as *Exhibit A*, which shall serve as the Greenville County Sign Ordinance to provide for the administration and enforcement of the regulation of signs and sign structures in the unincorporated area of Greenville County. This Ordinance is adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 4-9-30 and Title 6, Chapter 29, of the South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended.
- <u>Section 2.</u> Repeal. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance or inconsistent with its provisions, including, but not limited to Chapter 19 of the Greenville County Code of Ordinances, titled "Signs", in its entirety, and Section 12:1.2 titled "Signage Standards" of the Greenville County Zoning Ordinance are hereby repealed or superseded to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Severability.</u> Should any section, paragraph, clause, phrase, or provision of this Ordinance be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, other than the part so decided to be invalid or unconstitutional.
- **Section 4. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption with the exception of "Article 6: Signs Not Requiring a Permit" which shall take effect six (6) months after the effective date herein.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS	DAY OF, 2017	
ATTEST:	Herman G. Kirve Greenville Count	* *
Theresa Kizer Clerk to Council	Joseph M. Kerne County Adminis	